
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

Troy Michael Kell,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LARRY BENZON, Warden of the Utah
State Prison,

Respondent-Appellee.

PUBLIC

Case No. 20180788

District Court Case. No. 180600004

Death Penalty Case

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Sixth Judicial District Court,
In and For Sanpete County, Honorable Wallace Lee

Andrew F. Peterson (10074)
Erin Riley (8375)
Tanner Hafen (18398)
Assistant Solicitors General
Utah Attorney General’s Office
Criminal Appeals
160 E. 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 366-0180 Telephone
andrewpeterson@agutah.gov
eriley@agutah.gov
trhafen@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

Jon M. Sands
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona
Lindsey Layer (VA No. 79151)
Eric Zuckerman (UT No. 16742)
Arizona Federal Public Defender Office
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 telephone
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
Lindsey_Layer@fd.org
Eric_Zuckerman@fd.org

Jonathan T. Nish (UT No. 14739)
Christensen & Jensen, P.C.
257 East 200 South, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 323-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Kell

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

FEB 28 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Failure to review Mr. Kell’s claim would violate his constitutional rights	5
A. Strict adherence to the PCRA would result in a suspension of the writ in this case	7
1. The PCRA does not permit judicial discretion in reasonable circumstances	7
2. Other states have similarly required courts to retain discretion to issue the writ in order to satisfy the Suspension Clause	19
3. Federal Law.....	24
B. Strict adherence to the PCRA would violate Due Process.....	27
C. The Open Courts Clause.....	30
1. This case is not the appropriate vehicle to reassess the Court’s Open Courts jurisprudence.....	30
2. Respondent’s argument for overruling <i>Berry</i> is not persuasive.....	30
3. Failure to review the merits of Mr. Kell’s claim would violate his rights under the Open Courts Clause.....	34
II. Mr. Kell has not abused the writ or engaged in intentional delay.....	36
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	24, 28
<i>Boyette v. Chappell</i> , No. 13-cv-04376-WHO, 2014 WL 1248065 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014).....	10
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Butler v. Walsh</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Minnesota</i> , 698 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Ellis v. Harrison</i> , 947 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 17
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	24
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	9

<i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1200 (2020).....	26
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9, 25
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 12 F.4th 604 (6th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Jimenez v. Butcher</i> , No. 19-50499, 2021 WL 968629 (5th Cir. Mar. 15, 2021)	10
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009).....	26
<i>Kell v. Benzon</i> , No. 2:07-CV-359-CW (D. Utah Nov. 16, 2017)	1, 37
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> , 972 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	25
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 1256 (1994).....	28
<i>McWhorter v. Davis</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00215-JLT, 2022 WL 4124889 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2022)	10
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	25, 28
<i>Prieto v. Quarterman</i> , 456 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Ramos-Martinez v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9, 25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9

<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	25
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	8
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	25
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2576 (2022).....	26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	8
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Duval</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2013)	10
<i>Usher v. Mackie</i> , No. 2:14-cv-163, 2014 WL 5782680 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 6, 2014).....	10
<i>Williams v. Birkett</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 864 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	8, 17

State Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 2005 UT 62	5, 15, 16
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<i>Archuleta v. State</i> , 2020 UT 62	9
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Turner</i> , 440 P.2d 968 (Utah 1968).....	13
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 303 (Okla. Crim. App. 1972).....	23
<i>Candelario v. Cook</i> , 789 P.2d 710 (Utah 1990).....	12
<i>Carson v. Hargett</i> , 689 So. 2d 753 (Miss. 1996).....	21
<i>Cent. Oklahoma Pipeline, Inc. v. Hawk Field Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 400 S.W.3d 701 (Ark. 2012).....	32
<i>Chess v. Smith</i> , 617 P.2d 341 (Utah 1980).....	5
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993).....	21
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. 2000)	23
<i>Codianna v. Morris</i> , 660 P.2d 1101 (Utah 1983).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Marcum</i> , 873 S.W.2d 207 (Ky. 1994).....	22

<i>Currier v. Holden</i> , 862 P.2d 1357 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Cook</i> , 791 P.2d 873 (Utah 1990)	18
<i>Firelock, Inc. v. Dist. Court of 20th Judicial Dist.</i> , 776 P.2d 1090 (Colo. 1989)	32
<i>Frausto v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 849 (Utah 1998)	16
<i>In re Friend</i> , 489 P.3d 309 (Cal. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Gallegos v. Turner</i> , 409 P.2d 386 (Utah 1965)	18
<i>Gardner v. Galetka</i> , 2004 UT 42	5
<i>In re Gay</i> , 457 P.3d 502 (Cal. 2020)	17
<i>Greenwalt v. Ram Rest. Corp. of Wyoming</i> , 71 P.3d 717 (Wyo. 2003)	32
<i>Helmuth v. Morris</i> , 598 P.2d 333 (Utah 1979)	12
<i>Hurst v. Cook</i> , 777 P.2d 1029 (Utah 1989)	5, 11, 12
<i>Julian v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 249 (Utah 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kell v. State</i> , 2012 UT 25	35, 36, 39
<i>Lamb v. Page</i> , 482 P.2d 615 (Okla. Crim. App. 1971)	23
<i>Laney v. Fairview City</i> , 2002 UT 79	33

<i>Manning v. State</i> , 2004 UT App 87	33, 34
<i>Martinez v. Smith</i> , 602 P.2d 700 (Utah 1979)	5
<i>McIntosh v. Melroe Co., a Div. of Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 729 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2000)	33
<i>Menzies v. Galetka</i> , 2006 UT 81	35, 39
<i>Parsons v. Barnes</i> , 871 P.2d 516 (Utah 1994)	13
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Germany</i> , 674 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983)	4, 29
<i>People v. Wiedemer</i> , 852 P.2d 434 (Colo. 1993)	18, 19, 20
<i>Soares v. Gotham Ink of New England, Inc.</i> , 586 N.E.2d 32 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992)	32
<i>St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp. v. Agbor</i> , 952 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1997)	33
<i>State v. West</i> , 765 P.2d 891 (Utah 1988)	13
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 2005 UT 56	8, 13, 14, 34
<i>Twyman v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Bd.</i> , 837 P.2d 480 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992)	23
<i>White v. State</i> , 779 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. 1989)	22
<i>Wingo v. Ringo</i> , 408 S.W.2d 469 (Ky. Ct. App. 1966)	22

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	9, 24
--------------------------	-------

State Statutes

22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1086	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-5-402	19, 20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-11-901	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5	22
Mo. Stat. § 547.360	23
Utah Code Ann. § 77-13-6	13
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-104.....	8
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-9-106.....	3,11, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-107.....	7, 9, 16, 33

Rules

Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	35, 36
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 65C	13
Utah Rule of Criminal Procedure 22(e).....	8
